Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: November 8,
1930. 1930

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1930

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



REGULAR MEETIIIG OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Madison, Wisconsin

Saturday, November 8, 1930, 10 A. M.

PRAESENT: Regents Callahan, Richardson, Faast; President Frank,
Business Manager Phillips. :

RECOMMEIDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

-~ Administration and General =

-

1., That $750 be transferred from the fund for research assist-
ants to fund for extra help, Bureau of Guidance and Kecords.
Adopted.

2. That the title of John Bergstresser, Alumni Recorder, be
changed to Assistant Director of the Bureau of Guidance and Records,
effective upon the completion of the transfer of the Alumni Records
to the Alumni Association.

Adopted.

- Library -

1. That Hedwig Knies be appointed student assistant in the
library, beginning October 3, 1930; to be paid at the rate of 50¢ per
hour; provided in the budget, p. 23, fund lA.

Adopted.

- Physical Education - Women -~

1. That Mrs. Malcolm P, Sharp be appointed assistant in physi-
cal education for women for the academic year 1930-31; to be paid at
the rate of 50¢ per hour, total not to exceed ¥1l00 for the year;
charge to item for part-time instruetors, p. 28, fund 14.

Adopted.




Q. That Myrtle Starr be appointed assistant in economics for
the academic year 1920-21; salary 3750 for the year; $275 charge to
item for assistants and ¢u75 to balance in staff salarles, economics,
p. 37, fund 1lai.

Adonted.

10, That the salary of Ewart Ruth Kellogg, assistant in hlstory,
be increased from $250 to 3375 for the first semester of 19%0- 31; be-
- cause of increased teaching; increase, $125, to be charged to 1tem
for assistants, p. 42, fund 1A,

adopted. -

11, That the salary of Hazel Grace Ramsey, assistant in history,
be increased from $250 to 2375 for the first semester of 1930-31; -be-
cause of increased teaohlné, increase, $125, to be charged to 1tem
for assistants, p. 42, fund 1lA.

Adopted,

12. That Jane Isabel Newell be appointed research assistant in
history for the first semester of 1930- 31l; salary $375 for the semes-
ter; charge to item for assistants, p. 45, fund 14.

Adopted.

13. That Mrs. Laura Nelson Baernstein be appointed part-time
a351stant in animal psycholoay for the academic year 1930-31; salary
$250 for the year; charge to $145.50 item for animal caretaker, p. 45,
fund la, the baldnce 104,50, charge to Letters and Science Unassign-
ed.,

Adopted.

lé.v/gbat the following transfers be made to the Letters and
Science Unassigned fund:

From fund for assistants in history.....ceeee..i 172
Balance of salary - Julius E. Olson,

ScandinaviaN.eeseeeeeeeeces 45
From fund for assistants in English.e..eeeesses 1,000
From fund for assistants in ClasSiCS.eeeecescns 500
Balence of allotment for H. L. Fevold,

uOOlOgY. ® O % 8 9 0 e e e e s 180
Balance of salary - W. F. Giese,
French. ® & @ 000 0 s 00 e 0 " P e 00 00 [ ] 2 1 4:00

Total............-...-..--...-...4....,---.-0554:,297
Adopted.

15. That Margery Hayden be appointed part-time assistant in
experimental psychology for the academic year 1930- 31; salary $200
for the year; charge to Letters and Science Una551gned.

Adopted.

-3 -




16. That Eunice Schmidt be appointed assistant in journalism
for the first semester of 1930-31; salary $350 for the semester;
charge to Letters and Science Unassigned.

Adopted.

17. That the salary of John T, Salter, associate professor of
political science, be increased from $1,875 to $2,500 for the second
semester of 1930-31; additional 3625 to be charged to Letters and
Science Unassigned. :

Adopted .

18, That Miles L. Hanley be promoted from assistant professor
to associate professor of English; and that his salary for the second
semester of 1930-31 be increased to the rate of 3,750 per annum;
additional $250 to be charged to Letters and Science Unassigned.

Adopted,

19. That James Hart be appointed lecturer in the experimental
college for the first semester of 1930-31; salary $600 for the period;
charge to Letters and Science Unassigned.

Adopted.

20. That Ruth Curtiss be appointed research assistant in
economics, beginning October 1, 1930; salary at the rate of $1800 per
annum, twelve months' basis; charge to Social Science Research Fund -
“BB L ]

Adopted.

‘21. That E. I, Knapp be appointed instructor in mathematics
for the first semester of 1930-31; salary $900 for the senester;
charge to item for instruectors $150, Letters and Science Unassigned -

$750, D. 43, fund 1li .
LW . 3 Lp £
’ Aaopted. . 3%%m

22. That Louise A. Wolf be appointed student assistant in
mathematics for the first semester of 1930-31; salary $250 for the
semester; charge to item for instructors, p. 43, fund 1A,

Adopted.

23. That Milward Rodine be appointed assistant in mathematics
for the first semester of 1930-31; salary $275 for the semester;
charge to item for instructors, p. 43, fund 1A.

Adopted.

24. That the salary of Robert Gronewald, assistant in sociology,
be increased from 3375 to $500 for the first semester of 1930-31;
increase, %125, to be charged to item for assistants in sociology,
Pe 47,
Adopted.

-4 =




/

25. That $225 be transferred from L & S Unassigned to geology
and geography, to be used for the employment of a student assistant in
the geology and geograrhy library for the year 1930-31, at the rate of
33 cents per hour.

Adopted.

26, That $150 be transferred from L & S Unassigned to Spanish,
to be used for extra clerical help.

AdOPted .
- Education -
1. That Mr. Carroll Finch be appointed industrial scholar in \F
the School of Education for the academic year 1930-31; compensation 04;
$200 for the year; charge to item for fellows and scholars; p. 51, -
fund 14,
Adopted.

2e That Walton Ernst Wetzel be appointed assistant in education
for the first semester of 1930-31; compensation $50 for the semester;
charge to item for assistants, p. 53, fund 1lA.
Adopted.

3. That Wayne L. Claxton be appointed student assistant in art
education for the first semester of 1930-31; compensation $150 for the
semester; charge to item for assistants, p. 54, fund 1A,

Adopted.

4, That Paul H. Cassidy be appointed student assistant in art
education for the first semester of 1930-31; compensation $100 for the
semester; charge to item for assistants, p. 54, fund 14,

Adopted.

5. That Anne Kendall be appointed student assistant in art edu-
cation for the first semester of 1930-31; compensation $100 for the
semester; charge to item for assistants, p. 54, fund 1A.

Adopted.

: B That Walter Gustavel be appointed part-time teacher of intra-
mural sports in the Wisconsin high school for nine months, beginning
October 1, 1930; compensation $162 for the period; charge to item for
unassigned instruction, p. 57, fund 1A.

adopted.




jf

7 That $150 be transferred from the fund for unassigned in-
struction to the fund for unassigned clerical help in the Wisconsin
high school, p. 57.

Adopted.

8. That the following Regents' scholarships be granted at the
Wisconsin high school for the academic year 1930-31:

Mary Juday, mathematics, in place of David Bradley — e,

Gertrude Bruns, French, in place of Mary Stophlet
Hallie Lou Whitefield, history, in place of Janice Rood,
Adonted.

9. That the following school scholarships be granted in the
Wisconsin high school ‘for the academic year 1930-31:

Geraldine Iggers, in place of Roderick Gordon

Dorothy Jean Nohr, in place of Betty Moore Q%%

Robert Davis, in place of Norma Novotny
HMarion Wood, in place of Richard Reierson
Patricia Paxson, in place of Albert Anderson
Harold Reichenberg, in place of Gertrude Bruns
Millard Chase, in place of Janice Rood

Roy Williams

Jack Wardle: Bernard Burton
Jean Ryan Jerome Felt.
o Adopted.

lO.\/égat $250.,00 be transferred from Salaries and Wages, Presi-
dent's Office, to the School of Education, Lectures, Concerts and
Convocations zSchoolmen's Week) ,
Adopted.

- Agriculture -

= 1. . That the resignation of Charles F, Claflin, county agricul-
~ tural agent for Polk County, be accepted; to take effect November 1,

1900 po '76.
’ Adonted. nﬁ&ii

e That Albert O. Follett be appointed county agricultural
agent for Polk County for the year 1930-31, beginning November 1,
19%0 salary at the rate of $1,700 per annum, twelve months' ba51s
cnarge to item for Polk County, p. 73, fund 84, }w
Adopted. &%Ww




S That the ;ollow1*b persons be paid each the sum indicated

for the service rendered; ciiarge to Farmers' Institutes budget, p.98:
Walter C. Brill Special Worker $25,00
B. J. Gehrmann n " 25,00
Charles H. Imig n " 25.00
"Rolla 4. Kolb " " 87,50
Otto Onstad " " 25.00
Roy McDonald " " 25,00
T. J. Pattison " " - 25,00
‘Charles S. Ristow " " 25.00
Peter C. Swartz n " : 25.00.

Adopted,

4, That Adolf Mehlich be appointed industrial fellow in soils

from October 15, 1930 to June 1, 1931; compensation $375 for the ;Z
period; charge to Superphosphate Institute Fellowship fund. fé@
-Adopted. v ON

5. That A. Claire Hoffman be appointed assistant professor of
agricultural economics (marketing extension) to the close of the
V aoademlc vear 1930-31 from December 1, 1930; salary at the rate of
@5 200 per annum, ten months' basis; charge to additional federal;
cooperative extension funds. ’Wﬁg
Adopted. g

6o That lalcolm Robert Irwin be appointed assistant professor
of agricultural bacteriology and genetics for the academic year
1930-31; no compensation from the University; salary to be paid by
the Unlted States Department of Agriculture.

aAdopted.

- Engineering -

e

That $375 be transferred from the item for assistant, de-
partment of highway engineering, to student assistants, p. 105,
fund 1A,

Adopted.

- Medicine -

1. That Porter Bevan Blanchard be appointed assistant in
medicine for six months, beginning January 1, 1931; salary $300 for
the period; charge to item for student assistants, p. 111, fund 1A.

Adopted.




b

2 That Francis Zdward McDonough be appointed assistant in
medicine for six months, beginning January 1, 1931; salary $100 for
the period; charge to item for student assistants, p. 111, fund 1A.

Adopted., «

3e That Morton Kay Green be appointed clinical associate in
neuro-psychiatry (without salary) for the year 1930-31l; p. 112.
Adopted. '

4, That August Sauthoff be appointed clinical associate in
neuro-psychiatry for the year 1930-31 (without salary), p. 112.
Adopted.

3. That Virginia Torbet be appointed research assistant in v
physiological chemistry for four months, beginning October 1, 1930;
salary 3200 for the period; charge to item for assistants, p. 114,
fund 1A4.

Adopted.

B That the salary of Harry Hook, assistant in radiology, be
increased from 3125 to $150 per month for the remainder of the year
1930-31, beginning November 1, 1930; charge to item vice Schmidt,
p. 115, fund 1A,

Adopted.,

7 That the resignation of A. J. Wineland, instructor in
anaesthesia, be accepted; to take effect October 1, 1930, p. 116
fund 1A. yé-,g

‘Adopted. s

- Law -

ii?/ 1. That the resignation of John D. Wickhem, professor of law,
be ac

cepted; to take effect October 11, 1930, p. 130, fund 1A. N
Adopted. s
) v i P

P

2 That $600 be transferred from the item for salary of J. D.
Wickhem, p. 130, to Letters and Science, unassigned.
Adopted.

3. That Jacob Henry Beuscher be appointed instructor in law
for the first semester of 1930-31; salary $500 for the semester;
charge to balance cn salary of J. D. Wickhem, resigned, p. 150,%
fund 14. ‘

i

Adopted. v




4, That Oliver H. lliner be appointed assistant in law for the
first semester of 1930-21; salary $200 for the semester; charge to
balance on salary cf J, D, Wickhem, resigned, p. 130, fund 1A.

Adopted.

f& 5. That the resignation of Marvin Bristol Rosenberry, lecturer
" in law, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the second
senester of 1930-31, p. 130, fund 1A,
Adopted. '

- Graduate School -

1. That Russell H. Larson be appointed research assistant in
botany for the academic year 1930-31; compensation $600 for the year;
charge to research (9), p, 132, allotment 30:10.

Adopted. '

2 That the following research allotment be approved:

30:55 - A, N, Winchell, geology $600
Fingerprints of minerals
Research assistant - X-Ray.
Adopted.-

Se That George D. Furse be appointed research assistant in
geology for nine months, beginning October 1, 1930; compensation
600 for the period; charge to research (9), p. 132, allotment 30:55.

Adopted. -

- Fellows and Scholars -

1. That Thane lMiller Blackman, Jr., be appointed fellow in

economics for the academic year 1930-31; compensation $750 for the ;27
year; charge to item for fellows and scholars, p. 132, fund lA. e
Adopted. d
fi. ' 2. That the resignation of Mrs, Veola Peterson Ross, scholar
-~ 1n economics, be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the QYC%
academic year 1930-31. ¢
Adonted. i




3. That Franklin P, Hall be appointed scholar in ecounomics for
the acadenic year 1930~ ”’; corpensation $250 for the year; charge to
item for fellows and schelars, p. 132, fund lA.

Adopted.

4, Thet Anastasia Furmen be appointed nlpon Gollege scholar
for the second senester of 1930-31; compensation $250 for the semes-
ter, in place of Valter Lewis, resigned.

Adopted.

5. That Mr. Demetrius Bassiliades be granted a graduate
legislative scholarship in engineering for the academic year 1930-31,
adopted.

Be That the following persons be granted the JUllllard scholar-

Shlp for the academic year 1930-31; salary not to exceed $1004er (b2
quSemaﬂ?r
Leonard Keller CWy .
David Williams.
Adopted.

- Extension -

1. That the following instructors be appointed for the first
senester of 1930-31; each to receive the salary indicated for the

service rendered; charge to additional instruction; p. 152, fund
24AR:

May Beenken, college algebra, Oshkosh,16
meetings; to receive fees from the class,
not to exceed $4C0.

Marie Hirsch, modern Buropean history,
Cshkosh, 16 meetings; to recelve fees from
the clash, not to exceed $300.

Nevin S. James, modern novel, Oshkosh, 16
meetings; to receive fees from the class,
not to exceed $300.

W. J. Schenck, accounting for executives,
Manltowoc 12 meetings, $222; second class
in wwsoon51n Rapids, 12 meetlngs, $300
(total $522).

Gladys Sellew, ward nenagement for head
nurses, lMadison, 10 meetings, $300.

(Cont.) |
- 10 =

il
Coly

v

SChot

Sely

v




Roger muttrnr, business law, Apnleton
14 meetings, 590,

V. A, Utzinger, public speaklng, Kenosha,
12 meetings, #180.

Irs, &nna M. Wendt, accounting principles
and »ractice, Wausau, 14 meetings, $98,.
Adopted.

2e That the following persons be appointed to conduct classes
in shop practice at Milwaukee; each to receive the salary indicated
for the service rendered; charge to additional instruction, p. 154,
fund 2AR:

Axel Hanel, 4 meetings, beginning QOctober 4,
1920, %62, 72.

Fred Z. Kneisler, 4 meetings, beginning Octo-
ber 4, 1930, Q57 60. :

Gustav L. Mickelson, 4 meetlngs, beginning
October 4, 1930, 586 40.

F. H. Schoenig, 8 meetings, beginning Novern-
ber 8, 1930, $172.80. :
.{-.dop ted . :

3 That Halph S. Williams be appointed instructor in drawing
(part-time) at liilwaukee for the first semester of 1930-31, begin-
ning September 29, 1930; sslary $300 for the period; charge to iten
for additional instruction, p. 154, fund 24R.

Adopted. :

4, That lMrs. Ruth Zentner be appointed to conduct a speech
clinic at Ililwaukee Tor the first semester of 1930-31; to receive
the fees from the course, not to exceed $480; charge to item for
additional instruction, p. 154, fund 24R,

Adopted.

Oe That Ilrs., Blanch Coleman be appointed substitute instructor
in Spanish at Ililwaulzee for one week, October 6-11, 1930; salary 20
for the week; charge to item for additional instruction, p. 154,
fund 2AR. '
Adopted.

6. That R. J. Suchy be appointed laboratory assistant in
physics, Milwaukee, for the first semester of 1930-51; salary £285
for the semester; charge to additional instruction, p. 154, fund 2AR.

ALdopted.,

- 11 -




- Degrees -

S

1. That in accordance with the certification of the registrar
6'the following degree be granted:
e

De%{ Bachelor of Laws

Jack Ernest Roe.
Adopted.,

‘RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

S

1. That upon the recommendation of Dean Snell, the following
transfers be made in the 20.41 (2)(B) University Extension Capital
budget of the Extension Division:

3200 from Furniture Add'l. to Books Add'l.
318,50 from Furniture Add'l. to Photos & Slides Add'l.
Adopnted.

//
2 That upon the recormendation of Dr. Buerki, the following
transfers be made in the 20.41 (10)(A) Infirmary budget:

$250 fron Subsisteqce to Telephones and Telegrams

250 from General Supplies to Telephones and Telegrams
Adopted.

S That the salary of T. L., Bewick, Boys!' and Girls' Club

Work, be increased $5.63 for the month of October, chargeable to item
for Labor, 20 39 (8)(4) U.S. Grants, page 70.

/

4, That upon the recommendation of Dr. Kremers, $1C0 be trans-
ferred from Extra Labor to General Supplies, Fund 20.41 (4)(B),
Pharmaceutical BExperiment Station, Revolving Fund,

Adonted.

S. That upon the recommendation of Professor K, L. Hatch,
authority be requested of the Governor %o purchase a new Ford ”udor
sedan to replace the 1929 Ford Tudor sedan operated by the Agricul-
tural fxtension and County Representative departments of the College
of Agriculture; the estimated net cost of w285 00 chargeable to 20.3¢
(8)(4a) U.S. Grants, new cooperative grant.

Adopted.

- 12 e




6. That upon thz recormendation of Mr. Haas, $1,000 be trans-
ferred from building repairs to new construction current in the
20,41 (3)(K) Dairy end Ferm Sales revolving fund of the College of
Agriculture, page 20,

Ldonted,

7. ‘/éﬁat upon the recommendation of Mr, Haas, the following

additions be made to the budget of the College of Agriculture,

20.41 (3)(X) Dairy and Farm Sales Revolving Fund, due to increased
receipts:

Salaries and Wages $3,000

W. H, Welch, Industrial Fellow
Vet. Science $ 925
Labor - Animal Husbandry 2,075
Feeds 2,500
General Supplies 500
Total $6,000
Adopted.

8. V/That upon the recommencdation of the State srchitect, the
contract for an electric freight elevator in the Mechanical En-
gineering Building be awarded to the F. Rosenberg Elevator Company
of riilwaukee for $3,752.00 and that the Business lianager be
authorized to sign the contract., The bids were as follows:

¥, Rosenberg Zlevetor Company, Milwaukee $3,752
A, Kieckhefer Elevator Company, Milwaukee 4,036
S. Heller IZlevator Company, Milwaukee 4,144
Otis Hlevator Company, lMadison 4,480

~dopted,

/
Y It was
VOTED, That the Business llanager be authorized to publish the
Steward's report of the Union for the fiscal year 1929-30.

ya

\ .
o g v In consideration of the appropriation by the 7lst Congress
fé@ﬁg for the construction of a EOLeSpUPTQd_OtSML‘wL ot C wai, Madison
*iﬂ ‘i through Public dcts: 7128, d pishil ,;”and 2272, dated
fgﬁﬂﬂx hay 27, 1930, and in con51derdtlon of authorlty granted by the State
Qf@\a Legislature in Chanter 354, Laws of 1923, the President and Secre-
@Lﬁyw‘ tary of the Regents were authorized to convey o the United States
of America the title to the following described property which is
located on what is commonly known as the poultry rescarch farm:

(Cont.)




Starting at a point on the section line between
sections 16 and 21, 12.246 chains west of the
common section corner of sections 16, 15, 21 and
22, T7N, ROE, and located in the town of Madison,
county of Dane, State of Wisconsin, thence south
9.20 chains more or less to the north boundary of
the right-of-way of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St.
Paul & Pacific R.R., thence westerly along said
right-of-way to the 1/8 line in section &1, thence
north 10,41 chains more or less to the 1/8 point
on the section line between sections 16 and 21,
thence easterly 8.18 chains more or less to the
point of beginning, and such additional area imme-
diately north of the premises hereinbefore des-
cribed as will convey a total area of not to exceed
10 acres..

vit was .
VOTED, That the Emergency Board be requested to release the
following allotments from the approprlatlon for permanent improve-
ments, 20,41 (1)(R):

$ 3,000 for Chemistry Equipment

p/‘l5 OOO for Cepital Improvements made necessary
by the construction of the new Forest

Products Laboratory

f It was
VOTED, That authority be granted to add to the Legislative Re-
quests for 1931-33, the incidental operating and capital expendi-
I'  tures made n@cessary by the new Forest Products Laboratory in addi-
tion to the $15,000 allotted from 20.41 (IJ(R) Permanent Improve-
mentse.

v It was
VOTED, That Regent Richardson be appointed to represent the
Regents at the meecting of the Governing Boards of State Universities
and Allied Institutions to be held at Chapel Hill, North Carolina
on November 13, 14, and 15, 1930 in place of Regent Waters, who has
found it impossible to attend.

Summary of cash disbursements for the months of September
and October, 1930, attached.
‘The meeting
ADJOURNED,
Je D. PHILLIPS

Secretary Pro Tem
- 14 -




CASH

THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN
O¥T'ICT OF THZ ACCOUNTANT
DISBUASEMENTS - SEPTEMBER, 1930

Pay Roll Aug. 16=31 (ShopS)seeeecececns AR ceeeeeee. $17,432.68
oo T (OFHeT) seecnerrtancnocanaanons ceeees 17,675.92
meooom M (HOSPItAL) ch et ittt 7,259.39
" i Septe 1=15 (ShopS) ceeevenceses Ceamaveseitanse .o 17,627.26
mooom " MM (OBRET) eevveanreeancneannoonnaneeans 14,078,42
woo.n " "M (HoSPital)eeseseveoccescsconnnnosnse 6,895,59
n 1 " oM (Dorm, & CONMMONS) eveeevcceseecnonnanse 7,502,41

Student Pay RoOll AUZe 1-3l.iceuiieertsreciecerensnansocnssns 10,759.37

Pay Roll Sepbte 1-30.cietesecerssasercancns cecrsaassseses 413,308,71

Lecture Bureecu Weekly Pay ROllSeeerieosseccasessasoscocscs 169.24

University Creamery - Milk & Cre@fMeceecececsens sa s daenss 16,384 .64

FUE e e ereesioeeseeecsoscsosoesesassssnsosescssnsessssennese 4,194,75

New Construction - Agric. Bldg. & Spur TracK..eeeececons 1,997.50
n " - Chemistry Bldg. AdditioNeeeececececses 250,61
" " - Mechanical Engr. Bldgeeeeeeeereeonnse 63,872,29
" " -~ Dairy Bldg. Equipmente.cceeececeeeces 777,35
" n - Boilers Central Heating Station...... 20,072.29
" " - Lathrop Hall Remodeling@e..ceceeeeesne 170.39
" " - Storage Battery ROOMecieeeereeeinesns 5,682,68
it A - Sewer to Ingr. College TraCK.ssseesos 3,987,75
" " - Agronomy Wing to Hort. Bldgeeeeeseoes 571.57
" " - Zlect. Distributing System...iceeceees 2,355.95
i " - Student Infiriaryececessossscooeccens 303.75
" h - Service Memorial Institubeeeeececeoss 334,74
1] 7

Orthopedic Hospitaleieeeeooveeenooenns 14,381,12

Miscellaneous disbursements, travel, food, etceceeeee..s 216,851.15

MO AL e eevevernnncensss $862,897.12

- 15 =



THE UNIVERSITY QF WISCONSIN
OFFICE OF THE ACCOUNTANT

CASH DISBURSEMENTS - OCTOBER, 1930

Pay Roll Sept 16=30 (ShOpPS) eeereseveerononsconens ceeces § 18,387.99
M (ObheT) tereeeneseeeeeaneeecenennnns 15,524,60

nooon Mo (HosPital) cereer e ttat e ccnonanns 6,549.19
nooon Mo (Dorm & COMMONS) seeereeeeeraeosonas 6,101.22
"M 0ct., 1=15  (ShODPS) eeceenenecnrateeccessaconnes  14,274.89
n.o.m MM M (ObNET ) eevevearecsnoneocansnnaceanse 18,943.59
n " o roon (HoSDPit8l) eeseseerooenensnnsarsnnns 6,629.43
woow M MM M (DOYTM & COMMONE) e e vvenvrvensnsseens 6,277.17

Student Pay ROll Sept l5000.-.,.0ol0ooo..ouoc--ooc-.-o. 12,273.91
:MOIlthly Pay 3011 SeDt. 1SOthbcl.-n-..nnnca.-.----c-o.. 4:16’66004:7

Lecture Bureau WeeLly Y ROllSeseosseescesocsnssnssssae 5,754.22
University Creamery - Milk & Cre@Meceseceseeceeccanssnas 14,448.75
Fuel..........,........,................................ 2,832.45
RefundsS.eeeeereetencnanennnan ceecesessacsesesssarosnane 9,987.74
New Construction - Cheﬂlsurj Bldg. Addn................. 202.35
" " - llechanical Engineering Bldg..eeeeece.. 41,201.46
n v '-Tlll’lIlelS.....-................-....... l58a52
" " - Beilers Central Heating Station...... 5,725.75
" " - Safety DeviceSeieeisetteceavenasonses 214.94
" " - Lathrop Hall Remodelllng............. 46.39
" " - Storage Battery ROOMeieevvecreceeeenn 250,88
" " - Sewer to Engineering College
Track at Camp Randalleeeeeoeons cees 2,208,36
" " - Agronomy Wing to Hort. Bldg.:eeveoe.s 565.41
i " - Zlectrical Distributing System....... 8,798.94
i " - Student Infirmaryeseeeceeeccococossces 185,59
" " - Water LinGicecerencencsas chao e N 33,00
" " -~ Animal Research Bldg.eeeeseceeesoocas 3,00
" i - Orthopedic Hospitaleeeeoeeooo. ceeaaes 17,508.24

Miscellaneous disbursements, food, travel, etCiseeneeees _272, 422 91

TOTAL e e veeencncorcesse $904,469,.56

|
=
o

|




	Blank Page



